g
fr

om
 c

ha
ng

es

in
 fi

na
nc

ia
l

as
su

m
pt

io
ns

Ex
pe

rie
nc

e
ad

ju
st

m
en

ts
Su

b-
to

ta
l

in
cl

ud
ed

in

 O
C

I

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns

by
 e

m
pl

oy
er

31
-M

ar
-2

0

D
efi

ne
d

be
ne

fit

ob
lig

at
io

n
(3

80
.0

8)
(3

5.
23

)
(2

3.
04

)
(5

8.
27

)
11

9.
86

-
-

(8
.4

4)
2.

60
(1

6.
08

)
(2

1.
92

)
-

(3
40

.4
1)

Fa
ir

va
lu

e
of

pl

an
 a

ss
et

s
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

B
en

efi
t l

ia
bi

lit
y

(3
80

.0
8)

(5
8.

27
)

11
9.

86
(2

1.
92

)
-

(3
40

.4
1)

Annual Report 2020 - 21

192

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44B. Employee Benefits (Contd.):

B Sensitivity analysis:

The key actuarial assumptions to which the defined benefit plans are particularly sensitive to are discount
rate and fully salary escalation rate.  The following table summarises the impact on the reported defined
benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the
assumptions by 100 basis points:

(i) Gratuity  (Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars
 As at 31 March 2021  As at 31 March 2020

 Decrease  Increase  Decrease  Increase

Change in discounting rate 204.50 192.22 238.08 215.85

Change in rate of salary increase 137.52 153.50 152.84 171.96

Change in withdrawal rates 5.58 7.12 8.49 11.24

(ii) Settlement Allowance  (Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars
 As at 31 March 2021  As at 31 March 2020

 Decrease  Increase  Decrease  Increase

Change in discounting rate 12.87 13.12 11.87 10.99

Change in rate of salary increase 11.82 14.04 10.80 12.61

Change in withdrawal rates 12.68 14.13 13.70 12.59

C. The expected contributions for gratuity for the next financial year will be Rs.3,761.29 lakhs and Settlement
allowance NIL.

Annual Report 2020 - 21

193

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
45. Segment reporting
Year ended 31 March 2021
I. Revenue  (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars
Food

Processing
Unit

Machine
Tools Projects Others

Adjustment/
Intersegment

Elimination
 Total

Revenue 1891.00 16618.81 1983.48 455.14 (559.58) 20,388.85
Interest Income 1.60 124.01 176.26 2,343.67 (1,661.05) 984.49
Total 1,892.60 16,742.82 2,159.74 2,798.81 (2,220.63) 21,373.34
Less:
Interest expense 1.07 8,303.92 - 1,729.07 (1,640.73) 8,393.33
Depreciation and Amortisation
expense

13.31 754.82 13.80 189.10 -   971.03

Segment result 1,878.22 7,684.08 2,145.94 880.64 (579.90) 12,008.98
Add: Unallocable income 4,573.78
Less: Unallocable expenses 27,378.88
Total Profit / Loss before tax (10,796.12)
Less: Income Tax expense 431.92
Profit/Loss for the Year (11,228.04)

II. Assets and Liabilities

Particulars
Food

Processing
Unit

Machine
Tools Projects Others Total

Segments Discontinued Adjustment/
Elimination Total

Total assets 1,123.63 42,897.08 6,046.56 21,521.76 71,589.03 5,838.27 (9,137.47) 68,289.83

Total liabilities 1,238.52 56,753.70 2,283.11 9,658.22 69,933.55 2,935.63 4,66,821.57 5,39,690.75

Year ended 31 March 2020
I. Revenue

Particulars
Food

Processing